
GetEarthquake.com

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS & 
Parts EXPLOSIONS
FRONT TINE ROTOTILLERs

OM3310v
Rev. 12/09/09

© 2009 Ardisam, Inc.
All Rights Reserved 

Model 3310V



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
Front Tine Models 3310V

Page 18

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

3310V Handlebar parts

REF. 
NO.

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 331039 FLAT WASHER 8 2

2 331047 HANDLE KNOB 2

3 331046 HANDLE ASSEMBLY 1

4 331099 SCREW, M8X55 2

5 331088 THROTTLE CABLE ASSEMBLY 1

6 331059 OUTER HEXAGON BOLT 
M6X60

1

7 331090 THROTTLE SWITCH BOX 1

REF. 
NO.

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

8 331075 SCREW M3X20 2

9 331089 THROTTLE HANDLEBAR 
ASSEMBLY

1

10 331018 CLUTCH CABLE ASSEMBLY 1

11 331020 CLUTCH LEVER 1

12 331081 SPRING 1

13 331019 CLUTCH HANDLEBAR AS-
SEMBLY

1

14 331005 B PIN, φ2X37 1

15 331054 LOCKNUT M8 2

16 W1265V0913 NUT, M6 NYLOCK GRADE 8.8 1

1

13

11

12

3

4

6

14

9

8

7

2
5

10

15

16



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
Front Tine Models 3310V

Page 19

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

3310V motor mount & Hood parts

4

43

54
32

31
30

16
29

28
27

26

678910
25

50

55
16

42
56

42

51 52 24 53

  5
8

24
23

57

38 2 39
59

40

46
45

44

42
41

1
47 48 24 58

49

16 14

12

3137
36

11

5

  3

4

35
31

34
33

18 17
17

19 15 13

22 21 20

32

33

11



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
Front Tine Models 3310V

Page 20

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

REF. 
NO.

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 331062 OUTER HEX FLANGE
BOLT M6X12

12

2 331083 SPRING WASHER 10 34

3 331066 OUTER HEX FLANGE 
BOLT M8X18

10

4 331069 OUTER HEX FLANGE BOLT 
M8X50

1

5 331027 ENGINE SEAT ASSEMBLY 1

6 331077 SEMICIRC KEY
4X6.5X16

1

7 331010 BIG BELT WHEEL 1

8 331037 FLAT WASHER 12X28X3 1

9 331052 LOCKNUT M12 1

10 331008 BELT 10PD457 1

11 331086 Tension shaft bushing 2

12 331026 Draft Spring 1

13 331017 Clutch arm assembly 1

14 331041 Flat washer φ8x22x2 1

15 331087 Tension wheel	 1

16 331054 Locknut M8 8

17 331024 Deep groove ball  
bearing 628

2

18 331016 Circlip 8 1

19 331014 Circlip 24 1

20 331013 Cable clip 1

21 331091 uncork Pin 1

22 331009 Belt block bushing 1

23 331060 Outer Hex bolt  
M8x20

2

24 331084 Spring washer 8 12

25 331067 Outer Hex flange bolt 
M8x22

1

26 331032 Fixed seat 1

27 331026 Draft Spring 1

28 331001 Adjustable plate 1

29 331003 Adjustable shaft  
bushing

1

REF. 
NO.

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

30 331094 Wheel bolt 2

31 331036 Flat washer 10x22x2 4

32 331093 Wheel 2

33 331096 Wheel shaft bushing 2

34 331007 B pin φ4x95 1

35 331002 Adjustable seat 1

36 331095 Wheel seat 1

37 331051 Locknut M10 2

38 331035 Flat washer 10 2

39 331058 Outer Hex bolt M10x25 2

40 331025 Depth Regulator 1

41 331029 Extended plate 2

42 331068 Outer Hex flange bolt 
M8x40	

9

43 331045 Handle arm assembly 1

44 331031 Fender 1

45 331065 Outer Hex flange bolt 
M8x16	

2

46 331033 Flange locknut 8

47 31321 Gasoline engine 1

48 331070 OUTER HEX NUT M8 3

49 331030 FAN 1

50 331034 Flat key 1

51 331080 Small belt wheel 1

52 331040 Flat washer 8x32x3 1

53 331012 Bolt, HEx 3/8x1 1

54 331048 Heat insulation PLATE 3

55 331028 Engine seat cover  
assembly

1

56 331085 Steel handle 1

57 331043 Front cover board 1

58 331039 FLAT WASHER 8 15

59 3310103 RING CLIP 1

3310V motor mount & Hood parts



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
Front Tine Models 3310V

Page 21

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

tine & transmission PARTS

REF.
NO.

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 331049 LEFT BLADE 8

2 331073 RIGHT BLADE 8

3 311006 B PIN 2X46 2

4 311072 OUTPUT SHAFT BUSHING 2

5 331082 SPRING PIN 6X30 2

6 331062 OUTER HEX FLANGE BOLT M6X12 12

7 331055 OIL SEAL CAP 2

8 3310105 FRAMEWORK OIL SEAL 25X40X7 2

9 331063 OUTER HEX FLANGE BOLT M6X25 5

10 3310100 OUTER HEX FLANGE BOLT 
M10X1X14

2

11 331064 OUTER HEX FLANGE BOLT M6X35 4

12 331092 WASHER ASSEMBLY 10 2

13 331050 LEFT CASE 1

14 331044 GASKET 1

15 331022 DEEP GROOVE BALL BEARING 
6005

2

16 331004 ADJUSTABLE WASHER 2

17 331015 CIRCLIP 25 2

REF.
NO.

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

18 331071 OUTPUT SHAFT 1

19 331097 WORM 1

20 331021 CONE NEEDLE BEARING 30203 1

21 331078 SEMICIRCULAR KEY 5X9X22 2

22 331098 WORM WHEEL 1

23 331074 RIGHT CASE 1

24 331061 OUTER HEXAGON BOLT M8X25 3

25 331038 FLAT WASHER 6 9

26 331053 LOCKNUT M6 9

27 331056 OUTER HEXAGON BOLT M10X1 32

28 331079 SHAFT PIN 10X45 2

29 331011 BLADE SHAFT ASSEMBLY 2

30 331057 OUTER HEX BOLT M10X1X25 32

31 331083 SPRING WASHER 10 34

32 331023 DEEP GROOVE BALL BEARING 
6204

1

33 331042 FRAMEWORK OIL SEAL 
20X32X6

1

34 331039 FLAT WASHER 8 4

35 3310104 OUTER HEXAGON BOLT M8X80 1

1

7825

2624

23

34
32

33

151617
22

21
20

19

1817
1615

14

1312

11

1098
765

432

29

3027

28
6 4

31

35


